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Questions 8 & 54-55 were released after 6:00 PM/ET Thursday, February 23, 2023.
Questions 1-7 & 9-53 are for release after 9:00 AM/ET Sunday, February 26, 2023.

Methodology

Conducted February 19-22, 2023, this Fox News Poll includes interviews among 1,006
registered voters (RV) nationwide who were randomly selected from a national voter file and
spoke with live interviewers. Landline (149) and cellphone (857) telephone numbers were
selected for inclusion using a probability proportionate to size method, which means phone
numbers for each state are proportional to the number of voters in each state.

Results based on the full sample have a margin of sampling error of + 3 percentage points.

The Fox News Poll is conducted under the joint direction of Beacon Research (D) and Shaw &
Company Research (R).

Fieldwork conducted by Braun Research, Inc. of Princeton, NJ.
Fox News Polls before 2011 were conducted by Opinion Dynamics Corporation.

Results are of registered voters, unless otherwise noted.

An asterisk (*) is used for percentages of less than one-half percent.

A dash (-) represents a value of zero.

Some percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. In the same way, percentages in “total”
columns may be one point more or less than the sum of their parts due to rounding.



Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as president? [IF
APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]

** President Biden Job Ratings Summary Among Registered Voters **

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

Latest (19-22 Feb 23) 44% 55 1

High (19-22 Jun 21) 56% 43 1

Low (10-13 July 22) 40% 59 1

Average (2021-Present) 47% 52 2

------------- Approve -- Disapprove----------  (Don’t
TOTAL  Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly know)

19-22 Feb 23 44% 20 25 55 17 38 1
27-30 Jan 23 45% 18 27 54 14 40 1
9-12 Dec 22 44% 22 22 56 15 41 1
9-12 Oct 22 46% 20 26 53 14 39 1
9-12 Sep 22 43% 19 24 56 17 39 1
6-9 Aug 22 42% 19 23 58 18 40 *
10-13 Jul 22 jow 40% 16 24 59 18 41 1
10-13 Jun 22 43% 19 24 57 15 41 1
28 Apr-1 May 22 45% 21 23 53 12 41 2
18-21 Mar 22 45% 21 24 54 15 39 1
19-22 Feb 22 43% 18 25 56 15 41 1
16-19 Jan 22 47% 20 27 52 15 37 1
11-14 Dec 21 47% 24 23 51 14 38 2
14-17 Nov 21 44% 20 24 54 13 41 2
16-19 Oct 21 46% 21 25 53 15 39 *
12-15 Sep 21 50% 25 25 49 13 36 1
7-10 Aug 21 53% 28 25 46 10 36 2
19-22 Jun 21 e~ 56% 30 26 43 12 31 1
22-25 May 21 54% 30 24 42 10 33 4
18-21 Apr 21 54% 34 20 43 8 35 3



2.-10. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling the following issues?
[RANDOMIZE LIST]

Summary Table Among Registered Voters
Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

The response to Russia’s

invasion of Ukraine 48% 49 3
The Chinese spy balloon 46% 49 4
National security 45% 51 4
Foreign policy 43% 52 4
The opioid epidemic 36% 56 7
Guns 36% 60 4
Immigration 36% 61 3
The economy 36% 62 2
Inflation 31% 66 3

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

The response to Russia’s
invasion of Ukraine

19-22 Feb 23 jmicn 48% 49 3
27-30 Jan 23 45% 51 4
9-12 Dec 22 42% 53 5
9-12 Oct 22 44% 52 4
6-9 Aug 22 [LOW] 40% 56 3
10-13 Jul 22 42% 55 3
10-13 Jun 22 42% 52 6
28 Apr-1 May 22 44% 50 6
18-21 Mar 22 42% 54 4
The Chinese spy balloon
19-22 Feb 23 46% 49 4

National security
19-22 Feb 23 45% 51 4
16-19 Oct 21 44% 53
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Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

Foreign policy
19-22 Feb 23[HIGH| 43% 52 4
9-12 Oct 22 41% 54 5
9-12 Sep 22 38% 55 7
6-9 Aug 22 [LOW] 38% 59 3
19-22 Feb 22 38% 58 5
16-19 Jan 22 41% 54 5
16-19 Oct 21 40% 57 4
22-25 May 21 mcn 43% 52 5
18-21 Apr 21 42% 41 17
The opioid epidemic
19-22 Feb 23 36% 56 7
Guns
19-22 Feb 23 36% 60 4
9-12 Dec 22 36% 61 4
10-13 Jul 22 35% 59 6
10-13 Jun 22 33% 60 7
28 Apr-1 May 22 34% 57 9
18-21 Apr 21 36% 49 15
Immigration
19-22 Feb 23 36% 61 3
27-30 Jan 23 35% 61 4
9-12 Dec 22 35% 61 4
9-12 Sep 22 32% 60 8
10-13 Jul 22 34% 61 5
28 Apr-1 May 22 32% 61 7
19-22 Feb 22 34% 62 4
11-14 Dec 21 36% 59 5
14-17 Nov 21 [LOW] 31% 59 10
16-19 Oct 21 34% 62 4
7-10 Aug 21 35% 57 8
19-22 Jun 21 e 41% 54 5
22-25 May 21 38% 57 5
18-21 Apr 21 34% 52 13



Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

The economy

19-22 Feb 23 36% 62 2
27-30 Jan 23 37% 61 2
9-12 Dec 22 36% 62 2
9-12 Oct 22 35% 62 2
9-12 Sep 22 34% 62 4
6-9 Aug 22 32% 66 2
10-13 Jul 22 31% 68 1
10-13 Jun 22 [LOW] 29% 67 4
28 Apr-1 May 22 36% 61 4
18-21 Mar 22 38% 59 3
19-22 Feb 22 37% 61 2
16-19 Jan 22 41% 58 2
11-14 Dec 21 38% 59 3
14-17 Nov 21 36% 58 5
16-19 Oct 21 39% 59 2
12-15 Sep 21 50% 49 1
7-10 Aug 21 47% 49 4
19-22 Jun 21 51% 47 2
22-25 May 21 mcn 51% 46 3
18-21 Apr 21 48% 42 10
Inflation
19-22 Feb 23 jmicn 31% 66 3
27-30 Jan 23 [HIGH] 31% 66 3
9-12 Dec 22 30% 67 3
9-12 Oct 22 29% 67 3
9-12 Sep 22 29% 65 5
6-9 Aug 22 27% 71 2
10-13 Jul 22 25% 73 2
10-13 Jun 22 [LOW] 23% 71 6
28 Apr-1 May 22 28% 67 5
18-21 Mar 22 [HIGH] 31% 66 3
1. Do you approve or disapprove of how the Biden administration is dealing with the

aftermath of a freight train carrying hazardous materials derailing in Ohio?

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)
19-22 Feb 23 33% 57 10




12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Do you think China is a major threat to the United States, a minor threat, or not a threat at
all?

Not a
Major threat Minor threat threatatall (Don’t know)
19-22 Feb 23 68% 26 5 1

For reference: Please tell me whether you think each of the following is a major threat to the stability of the
United States, a minor threat, or not a threat at all: China
6-9 Aug 22 60% 30 9 2

How concerned are you about the recent Chinese spy balloon and other unmanned
airborne objects above the U.S.?

------------- Concerned---- -—-- Not concerned---------- (Don’t
TOTAL  Extremely Very TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
19-22 Feb 23 63% 27 36 36 30 6 1

Thinking only about the Chinese spy balloon the U.S. shot down over the coast of South
Carolina, how do you think the federal government reacted? Did the government:

Not react
React seriously
Overreact appropriately enough  (Don’t know)
19-22 Feb 23 7% 54 39 1

Now thinking about the three other unmanned airborne objects the U.S. shot down over
Alaska, Canada, and Lake Huron, how do you think the federal government reacted? Did
the government:

Not react
React seriously
Overreact appropriately enough  (Don’t know)
19-22 Feb 23 16% 55 25 4

How would you rate the job the federal government has done providing the American
people with clear information about the spy balloon and other unmanned airborne objects
-- excellent, good, only fair, or poor?

Excellent Good Only fair Poor (Don’t know)
19-22 Feb 23 7% 24 32 36 1




Moving on...

17.  Which one of the following do you think is the most important issue facing the country
today? [IF DON’T KNOW/ALL/OTHER: Well, if you HAD to pick one...]
[RANDOMIZE]

19-22 Feb 23 9-12 Dec 22
The economy 36% 42%
Immigration and border security 13 13
Climate change 10 8
Guns 9 7
Crime 7 7
Health care 7 5
Voting rights and election integrity 7 6
Abortion 5 8
Foreign policy 4 2
(Other) 1 2
(Don't know) * 1
For reference: 19-22 Feb 22
Inflation 22%
Jobs and economic growth 16
The coronavirus pandemic 15
Immigration and border security 14
Voting rights and election integrity 12
Climate change 9
Crime 7
Foreign policy 3
(Other) 1
(Don’t know) 1



18.-35. Which political party -- the Democrats or the Republicans -- do you think would do a
better job on each of the following? [IF EQUAL, ASK: If you had to say one way or the
other...] [RANDOMIZE] [SPLIT SAMPLE ITEMS +4%]

Summary Table Among Registered Voters
Democrats Republicans (Equal) (Don’t know) Difference

Climate change 61% 33 2 4 +28D
Health care 59% 36 2 3 +23D
Medicare 59% 36 2 3 +23D
Abortion 58% 38 2 3 +20D
Social Security 55% 39 3 3 +16D
Energy policies 54% 41 2 3 +13D
Voting rights 52% 43 4 1 +9D
Election integrity 51% 44 3 2 +7D
What’s taught in public

schools 49% 44 2 5 +5D
Opioid addiction across

the country 47% 44 5 4 +3D
Gun policy 48% 47 2 2 +1D
Taxes 44% 52 2 2 +8R
Foreign policy 43% 51 3 3 +8R
Immigration 42% 52 3 3 +10R
The federal budget deficit 41% 53 3 3 +12R
The economy 40% 55 2 3 +15R
National security 39% 55 3 2 +16R
Border security 36% 60 1 3 +24R

Democrats Republicans (Equal) (Don’t know) Difference

Climate change

19-22 Feb 23~ 61% 33 2 4 +28D
9-12 Oct 22~ 56% 36 3 5 +20D
9-12 Sep 22~ 53% 36 5 5 +17D
6-9 Aug 22 53% 41 3 4 +12D
10-13 Jun 22 52% 37 3 7 +15D
16-19 Jan 22" 58% 36 1 5 +22D
3-6 Jun 18 55% 22 15 8 +33D
25-27 Jun 17 63% 26 7 4 +37D



Democrats Republicans (Equal) (Don’t know) Difference

Health care
19-22 Feb 23~ 59% 36 2 3 +23D
9-12 Oct 227 55% 38 3 4 +17D
9-12 Sep 22~ 53% 37 4 5 +16D
16-19 Jan 22 55% 39 2 4 +16D
21-23 Jul 19 50% 36 4 10 +14D
16-19 Sep 18 49% 34 7 10 +15D
3-6 Jun 18 50% 33 13 5 +17D
25-27 Jun 17 51% 39 7 3 +12D
10, 12-13 May 14 45% 40 5 10 +5D
18-19 Jan 11 44% 40 5 10 +4D
13-14 Jul 10 42% 43 8 7 +1R
11-12 Jul 06 52% 23 12 13 +29D
7-8 Feb 06 51% 28 8 13 +23D
18-19 Feb 04 52% 31 7 10 +21D
20-21 May 03 48% 30 9 13 +18D
28-29 Mar 01 41% 36 10 13 +5D
Medicare
19-22 Feb 23~ 59% 36 2 3 +23D
6-7 Aug 09 49% 30 9 12 +19D
28-29 Mar 01 41% 35 9 15 +6D
Abortion
19-22 Feb 23~ 58% 38 2 3 +20D
9-12 Oct 227 50% 44 2 3 +6D
9-12 Sep 22~ 51% 39 5 6 +12D
6-9 Aug 22 52% 43 2 3 +9D
10-13 Jun 22 50% 42 2 6 +8D
Social Security
19-22 Feb 23~ 55% 39 3 3 +16D
7-8 Feb 06 49% 29 9 13 +20D
18-19 Feb 04 50% 32 6 12 +18D
20-21 May 03 46% 32 9 13 +14D
6-7 Aug 02 48% 30 9 13 +18D
26-27 Feb 02 44% 33 9 14 +11D
28-29 Mar 01 41% 39 7 13 +2D
23-24 Jun 99 43% 32 8 17 +11D
24-25 Feb 99/ 46% 28 10 16 +18D
28-29 Oct 98 43% 30 7 20 +13D

MWording: “Preserving Social Security”



Democrats Republicans (Equal) (Don’t know) Difference

Energy policies
19-22 Feb 23~ 54% 41 2 3 +13D
9-12 Oct 22+ 45% 49 2 4 +4R
9-12 Sep 22~ 46% 44 6 5 +2D
Voting rights
19-22 Feb 23~ 52% 43 4 1 +9D
9-12 Sep 22~ 50% 42 4 4 +8D
10-13 Jun 22 49% 43 3 4 +6D
Election integrity
19-22 Feb 23~ 51% 44 3 2 +7D
9-12 Sep 22~ 47% 41 6 6 +6D
10-13 Jun 22 47% 44 2 7 +3D
What’s taught in public schools
19-22 Feb 23~ 49% 44 2 5 +5D
9-12 Oct 227 47% 44 3 5 +3D
For reference: Education
9-12 Sep 22" 46% 43 6 5 +3D
6-9 Aug 22 48% 46 3 3 +2D
16-19 Jan 22 52% 45 * 2 +7D
7-8 Feb 06 49% 32 9 10 +17D
18-19 Feb 04 49% 35 7 9 +14D
20-21 May 03 40% 35 12 13 +5D
6-7 Aug 02 44% 35 10 11 +9D
26-27 Feb 02 38% 36 12 14 +2D
28-29 Mar 01 35% 42 12 11 +7R
23-24 Jun 99™ 40% 32 11 17 +8D
24-25 Feb 99™ 42% 31 11 16 +11D
28-29 Oct 98 42% 28 9 21 +14D
MWording: “Improving education”
Opioid addiction across the country
19-22 Feb 23~ 47% 44 5 4 +3D
6-9 Aug 22 45% 45 5 5 -
Gun policy
19-22 Feb 23~ 48% 47 2 2 +1D
9-12 Sep 22~ 46% 46 4 3 -
6-9 Aug 22 46% 49 2 3 +3R
10-13 Jun 22 47% 47 2 4 -
3-6 Jun 18 42% 39 14 5 +3D

For reference: Gun control
23-24 Jun 99 40% 32 8 20 +8D



Democrats Republicans (Equal) (Don’t know) Difference

Taxes
19-22 Feb 23~ 44% 52 2 2 +8R
16-19 Jan 22 43% 54 * 3 +11R
21-23 Jul 19 42% 42 6 11 Even
16-19 Sep 18 40% 41 8 +1R
3-6 Jun 18 42% 42 11 Even
25-27 Jun 17 43% 47 7 +4R
10, 12-13 May 14 41% 42 6 +1R
13-14 Jul 10 38% 46 6 +8R
4-5 May 10 40% 46 5 +6R
7-8 Feb 06 43% 38 9 9 +5D
18-19 Feb 04 41% 42 6 11 +1R
20-21 May 03 38% 40 9 13 +2R
6-7 Aug 02 41% 40 7 12 +1D
26-27 Feb 02 37% 40 10 13 +3R
28-29 Mar 01 35% 47 7 11 +12R
For reference: Keeping taxes down
23-24 Jun 99 32% 45 8 15 +13R
24-25 Feb 99 33% 44 8 15 +I1IR

Foreign policy
19-22 Feb 23~ 43% 51 3 3 +8R
9-12 Oct 227 42% 51 3 5 +9R
9-12 Sep 22~ 42% 48 6 4 +6R
10-13 Jun 22 41% 49 2 7 +8R
21-23 Jul 19 44% 40 6 11 +4D
23-24 Jun 99 26% 46 9 19 +20R

Immigration
19-22 Feb 23~ 42% 52 3 3 +10R
16-19 Jan 22 41% 56 1 3 +15R
21-23 Jul 19 46% 41 3 9 +5D
16-19 Sep 18 44% 39 7 10 +5D
3-6 Jun 18 46% 39 11 4 +7D
25-27 Jun 17 46% 44 6 3 +2D
10, 12-13 May 14 44% 36 5 15 +8D
18-19 Jan 11 32% 42 10 16 +10R
13-14 Jul 10 32% 45 10 12 +13R
4-5 May 10 35% 42 7 16 +7R
11-12 Jul 06 37% 32 15 17 +5D

4-5 Apr 06 34% 24 26 15 +10D



The federal budget deficit
19-22 Feb 23~
16-19 Jan 22
21-23 Jul 19
3-6 Jun 187
25-27 Jun 17
10, 12-13 May 14
18-19 Jan 11
13-14 Jul 10
7-8 Feb 06

MWording prior to 2019: “The federal deficit”

The economy
19-22 Feb 23~
16-19 Jan 22
21-23 Jul 19
16-19 Sep 18
3-6 Jun 18
25-27 Jun 17
10, 12-13 May 14
18-19 Jan 11
13-14 Jul 10
4-5 May 10
11-12 Jul 06
7-8 Feb 06
18-19 Feb 04
20-21 May 03
6-7 Aug 02
26-27 Feb 02
28-29 Mar 01
23-24 Jun 99
24-25 Feb 99

MWording: “Maintaining a strong economy”

National security
19-22 Feb 23~
16-19 Jan 22
21-23 Jul 19

For reference: Homeland security

6-7 Aug 02
26-27 Feb 02

Democrats Republicans (Equal) (Don’t know) Difference
41% 53 3 3 +12R
41% 54 1 4 +13R
37% 40 7 15 +3R
36% 35 22 8 +1D
35% 50 11 4 +15R
36% 44 7 13 +8R
32% 43 11 14 +11R
31% 46 12 12 +15R
28% 48 9 17 +20R
40% 55 2 3 +15R
41% 56 - 3 +15R
38% 45 6 11 +7R
39% 43 7 10 +4R
38% 43 14 4 +5R
41% 49 7 3 +8R
42% 43 6 9 +1R
38% 41 10 11 +3R
39% 44 9 9 +5R
44% 41 6 9 +3D
49% 29 10 12 +20D
45% 36 8 11 +9D
49% 38 5 8 +11D
40% 39 9 12 +1D
43% 36 9 12 +7D
36% 41 10 13 +5R
37% 42 8 13 +5R
38% 39 9 14 +IR
39% 41 8 12 +2R
39% 55 3 2 +16R
40% 56 * 4 +16R
38% 48 6 9 +10R
25% 51 10 14 +26R
23% 48 12 17 +25R



Democrats Republicans (Equal) (Don’t know) Difference

Border security

19-22 Feb 23~ 36% 60 1 3 +24R
9-12 Oct 22+ 37% 58 3 3 +21R
9-12 Sep 22~ 34% 56 5 5 +22R
6-9 Aug 22 38% 57 2 2 +19R
10-13 Jun 22 36% 55 2 6 +19R
16-19 Jan 22" 40% 56 1 3 +16R
21-23 Jul 19 42% 45 4 9 +3R
16-19 Sep 18 34% 45 9 12 +11R
3-6 Jun 18 34% 48 13 5 +14R
4-5 May 10 28% 48 9 14 +20R
11-12 Jul 06 31% 37 16 16 +6R
"Results among half the sample, + 4%

Next...

36. On a scale of excellent, good, only fair, and poor, how would you rate economic
conditions today?

Excellent Good Only fair Poor (Don’t know)

19-22 Feb 23 4% 18 36 42 *
RECENT TREND
27-30 Jan 23 4% 16 35 45 *
9-12 Dec 22 5% 14 32 49 *
9-12 Oct 22 4% 17 32 46 *
9-12 Sep 22 3% 16 37 43 1
6-9 Aug 22 4% 15 33 48 *
10-13 Jul 22 3% 14 38 46 *
10-13 Jun 22 5% 13 25 57 1
28 Apr-1 May 22 4% 17 33 44 1
18-21 Mar 22 6% 20 32 42 *
19-22 Feb 22 6% 18 33 43 1
16-19 Jan 22 6% 21 35 38 *
11-14 Dec 21 4% 19 34 42 1
14-17 Nov 21 4% 19 33 43 1
16-19 Oct 21 7% 19 37 36 1
12-15 Sep 21 5% 25 38 31 1
7-10 Aug 21 5% 24 38 33 1
18-21 Apr 21 7% 22 41 28 2
6-9 Dec 20 11% 22 32 34 1
27-29 Oct 20 11% 25 31 32 *
3-6 Oct 20 10% 24 35 30 2
7-10 Sep 20 11% 27 31 30 1
9-12 Aug 20 9% 19 34 37 1
12-15 Jul 20 7% 22 37 32 1
13-16 Jun 20 7% 21 36 35 1



37.

17-20 May 20
4-7 Apr 20
21-24 Mar 20
19-22 Jan 20
27-30 Oct 19
15-17 Sep 19
21-23 Jul 19
11-14 May 19
14-16 Apr 19
20-22 Jan 19
9-11 Dec 18
13-16 Oct 18
19-21 Aug 18
22-24 Apr 18
21-23 Jan 18
27-29 Aug 17
23-25 Apr 17
11-13 Dec 16
28-30 Aug 16
11-13 Apr 16
4-7 Jan 16
1-3 Nov 15
11-13 Aug 15
19-21 Apr 15
11-13 Jan 15
25-27 Oct 14

10, 12-13 May 14

Excellent

6%
8%
12%
20%
14%
15%
15%
16%
13%
9%
13%
14%
12%
9%
17%
6%
4%
3%
1%
2%
2%
1%
2%
2%
3%
1%
1%

Good
14
18
21
35
33
32
36
31
31
32
34
35
35
34
32
30
29
30
23
19
21
20
20
19
22
17
17

Only fair
29

30
28
30
36
36
32
33
38
34
35
32
34
40
35
45
47
42
45
46
43
44
39
51
46
48
46

Poor

(Don’t know)

49
43
37
14
16
15
15
18
16
22
16
16
17
18
14
17
19
23
30
33
33
35
39
28
29
33
36
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Compared to a year ago, do you feel like you have more money in your pocket, about the
same amount, or less money?

19-22 Feb 23
19-22 Feb 22
10-13 Feb 18

About
More money the same  Less money (Don’t know)
12% 31 57 *
14% 36 50 *
29% 42 28 1



Moving on...
38.-43. Please tell me whether you favor or oppose each of the following policy ideas related to
immigration and border security. [RANDOMIZE]

Favor Oppose (Don’t know)

Increasing the number of border agents along
the U.S.-Mexico border?

19-22 Feb 23 74% 24 3
9-12 Jun 19 69% 27 3
20-22 Jan 19 73% 16 11

Increasing the number of immigration judges to
process asylum claims faster?
19-22 Feb 23 73% 22 4

Making it easier to immigrate legally to encourage more
people to choose legal pathways to enter the country?
19-22 Feb 23 73% 25 3

Allowing illegal immigrants who have jobs in
the United States to apply for legal status?
19-22 Feb 23 66% 32 2
16-19 Nov 15 68% 28 3

For reference: Allowing illegal immigrants who have jobs in the United States to apply for legal,
temporary-worker status ?

Favor Oppose (Don’t know) (Depends)
16-18 May 06 63% 29 2 5
4-5 Apr 06 69% 25 2 3
25-26 Apr 05" 62% 31 7 NA

N .illegal or undocumented...”

Deporting immigrants who are living in the United States
illegally back to their home countries?

19-22 Feb 23 58% 37 5
16-19 Nov 15 52% 40 8
For reference: Trying to send as many illegal immigrants back to their home countries as possible?
Favor Oppose (Don’t know) (Depends)
16-18 May 06 55% 31 3 11

4-5 Apr 06 57% 31 5 7



Favor Oppose (Don’t know)

Building a wall along the U.S.-Mexico border?

19-22 Feb 23 49% 49 2
22-25 May 21 50% 46 4
8-11 Dec 19 44% 52 4
9-12 Jun 19 42% 55 2
11-14 May 19 43% 51 6
14-16 Apr 19 45% 53 2
17-20 Mar 19 44% 51 5
10-12 Feb 19 46% 50 4
20-22 Jan 19 43% 51 6
16-19 Sep 18 39% 51 10
21-23 Jan 18 40% 53 7
27-29 Aug 17 39% 56 5
11-14 Sep 16 41% 55 4
16-19 Nov 15 50% 47 4

For reference: Do you favor or oppose building a wall or security fence along the U.S.-Mexico border to
stop illegal immigration?

Favor Oppose (Don’t know) (Depends)
4-5 May 10 53% 40 3 4
4-5 Apr 06 50% 43 4 3
11-12 Oct 05" 51% 37 12 N/A

Wording: “...build a 2,000-mile-long security fence along...”

On another subject...

44,

45.

When it comes to canceling student loan debt and loan forgiveness, which of the
following comes closest to your view?

19-22 Feb 23
All college loan debt should be forgiven 25%
College loan debt up to $20,000 should be forgiven for
individuals with an annual income of $125,000 or less 37
No college loan debt should be forgiven 36
(Don’t know) 1

When Joe Biden took executive action without an act of Congress to cancel student debt
worth an estimated $400 billion dollars over 30 years, do you think he was acting within
his Constitutional authority or did he exceed his authority under the Constitution?

Acted within  Exceeded

his authority his authority (Don’t know)
19-22 Feb 23 44% 49 6
9-12 Dec 22 41% 52 7




Moving on...

46.  In the presidential <READ IN: primary election / caucus> in <state> next year, are you
more likely to vote in the Democratic or Republican <READ IN: primary election /
caucus> for president, or are you unlikely to participate in either?

Democratic  Republican

Primary / Primary / (Other /
caucus caucus Neither Don’t know)
19-22 Feb 23 40% 41 16 3

[Q47-49 IF REPUBLICAN PRIMARY / CAUCUS IN Q46, +4.5%]

47.  I’m going to read a list of potential candidates for the 2024 Republican nomination for
president. Please tell me which one you would like to see as the Republican presidential
nominee. [RANDOMIZE]

19-22 Feb 23
Donald Trump 43%
Ron DeSantis 28
Nikki Haley
Mike Pence
Greg Abbott
Liz Cheney
Kristi Noem
Mike Pompeo
Tim Scott
Glenn Youngkin
Chris Christie
Larry Hogan
Francis Suarez
Chris Sununu
Asa Hutchinson
(Other)
(None of the above)
(Don't know)
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[SKIP & CODE AS DON’T KNOW IF NONE OF THE ABOVE / DON’T KNOW]

48.

49.

And which Republican would be your second choice? [IF NOT SURE, ASK: Well, if
you had to decide today, which one would you choose?] [ONLY READ LIST IF
REQUESTED. READ IN SAME ORDER AS Q47. DO NOT ACCEPT CHOICE
FROM Q47]

Ist & 2nd
Second Choice
First choice choice Combined
Donald Trump 43% 14% 57%
Ron DeSantis 28 25 53
Nikki Haley 7 12 19
Mike Pence 7 15 22
Greg Abbott 2 4 6
Liz Cheney 2 3 5
Kristi Noem 1 4 4
Mike Pompeo 1 3 4
Tim Scott 1 4 5
Glenn Youngkin 1 1 2
Chris Christie * 3 3
Larry Hogan * 1 2
Francis Suarez * * 1
Chris Sununu * 2 2
Asa Hutchinson - 1 1
(Other) 1 2 2
(None of the above) 1 2 N/A
(Don't know) 3 7 N/A

Thinking only about the candidates who have declared they are running for the
Republican nomination for president, who would you vote for if the candidates were...
[ROTATE]

Donald (Wouldn’t
Nikki Haley Trump (Other) vote) (Don’t know)
19-22 Feb 23 24% 66 7 1 2




[Q50 IF DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY / CAUCUS IN Q46, £4.5%]

50.

51.

Next...
52.

53.

In 2024, would you like to see someone else as the Democratic Party’s presidential
nominee or would you rather keep Joe Biden as the nominee?

Would Would keep
like to see Biden as

someone else the nominee (Depends) (Don’t know)
19-22 Feb 23 53% 37 7 2

For reference.: [IF REPUBLICAN PRIMARY / CAUCUS, +5%]
In 2020, would you like to see someone else as the Republican Party’s presidential nominee or would you
rather keep Donald Trump as the nominee?

Would Would
like to see keep Trump
someone else as nominee (Depends) (Don’t know)
27-30 Oct 19 15% 78 7 *
6-8 Oct 19 17% 77 5 1
For reference, among self-identified Republicans, N=432 £4.5%
10-12 Feb 19 17% 72 8 3

Do you favor or oppose requiring mental competency tests for politicians older than 75?

Favor Oppose (Don’t know)
19-22 Feb 23 77% 20 3

How closely are you following news about Congressional investigations into Hunter
Biden’s business dealings?

------------- Closely Not closely----------  (Don’t
TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
19-22 Feb 23 49% 15 34 50 27 24 1

Thinking about Hunter Biden’s business dealings in Ukraine and China, do you think he
did something illegal, he did something unethical but not illegal, or do you think he
hasn’t done anything seriously wrong?

Did something Hasn’t done

Did something unethical anything
illegal but not illegal seriously wrong (Don’t know)
19-22 Feb 23 37% 36 18 9

9-12 Dec 22 39% 31 19 11



On another subject...
Do you approve or disapprove of the job Ukrainian President Volodymyr Zelenskyy is
doing responding to the Russian invasion?

54.

55.

19-22 Feb 23
28 Apr-1 May 22
18-21 Mar 22

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)
74% 21 6
72% 12 16
76% 19 5

Do you think there should be a limited timeframe for U.S. support of Ukraine in its fight
against Russia or should U.S. support continue as long as it takes for Ukraine to win?

19-22 Feb 23

POLITICAL IDENTIFICATION

19-22 Feb 23
27-30 Jan 23
9-12 Dec 22
9-12 Oct 22
9-12 Sep 22
6-9 Aug 22
10-13 Jul 22
10-13 Jun 22
28 Apr-1 May 22
18-21 Mar 22
19-22 Feb 22

As long as it
Limited timeframe takes for Ukraine to win (Don’t know)
46% 50 4
-------- Democrat--------  --------Republican-------- Independent /
TOTAL Solid Lean TOTAL Solid Lean Other
43% 32 11 42 34 8 15
39% 31 8 42 33 9 19
38% 30 8 41 34 7 21
42% 32 10 41 33 8 17
41% 33 8 39 32 7 19
39% 32 7 40 33 7 22
41% 32 9 41 35 6 19
40% 32 8 41 34 7 19
39% 32 7 43 34 9 19
40% 33 7 40 31 9 19
40% 33 7 41 32 9 19



